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Bef ore Shank, Camlli and Carlyle, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the State of
California (Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration) (DPA) of a
PERB regional attorney's dismssal (attached) of its charge
all eging the Professional Engineers in California Governnent
(PECG violated section 3519.5(c) of the Ralph C. D lls Act
(Act).?!

'Ralph C. Dills Act is codified at Government Code section
3512 et seq. Unless otherw se indicated, all statutory
references herein are to the Governnent Code. Section 3519.5
provi des, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and confer in
good faith with a state agency enpl oyer of



DPA alleged that PECG violated its duty to bargain in good
.faith by insisting on negotiating and reachi ng agreenent on
ground rules/rel eased tine before discussing proposals on other
issues. In the warning and dism ssal letters, the regional
attorney found that the charge failed to state a prima facie
violation of the duty to bargain in good faith based on either a
totality of the circunstances or a per se test. (St ockt on

Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.)

DPA has appeal ed the dism ssal, contending that PECG s
conduct constitutes a per se violation of the duty to bargain in
good faith. In addition, DPA clains that the regional attorney's
determination that the allegations fail to state a prinma facie
case under the totality of the circunstances test was fl awed.

The Board has reviewed the dismssal and, finding it to be
free fromprejudicial error, adopts it as the decision of the
Board itself, consistent with the follow ng di scussion.

DI SCUSSI ON
Al t hough the Board affirns the‘regional attorney's anal ysis

concerning the totality of the circunstances test, the Board

any of the enployees of which it is the
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zati on.

The Board notes that an anended charge was filed in this
case which alleged violations of section 3519(3), (b) and (c) of
the Act. As that section concerns unlawful actions engaged in by
the state, it appears that DPA may have neant to allege
violations of 3519.5(a), (b) and (c) of the Act. Because the
Board affirnms the regional attorney's dismssal of an alleged
viol ation of section 3519.5(c), alleged violations of subsections
(a) and (b) of that section would al so be dism ssed.
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finds it necessary to further address the issue of an alleged per
se violation of the duty to bargain in good faith.

The regional attorney cites Stockton Unjfied School Distrjct
(1980) PERB Decision No. 143 for the proposition that the
condi tioning of negotiation of substantive issues on agreenént on
ground rules (in this case, released tine) is not a per se
violation of the duty to bargain in good faith. (Warning letter,

p. 4.) In Stockton, supra. the Board found it unnecessary to

determ ne whether the district's conduct of conditioning
negoti ati on of substantive issues on agreenent on ground rul es
constituted a per se violation of the duty to bargain in good
faith. The Board determned that the district's conduct was part
of a total course of conduct which, taken together, established a
violation of the duty to bargain in good faith. (Id. . at p. 24.)
Based upon the above, the Board finds that the determi nation that
PECG s conduct does not constitute a per se violation requires
further analysis.

The facts of this case potentially inplicate two separate
per se violation theories. An absolute refusal to neet and

negoti ate on demand of another party nmay constitute a per se

vi ol ati on. (Sierra Joint Community_College District (1981) PERB

Deci si on No. 179.)' If a subject is outside the scope of
representation, a party nmay refuse to negotiate. (Heal dsbur g-

Uni on H gh School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 132, p. 8.)

However, the issue of released tine is wthin the scope of



representation and is a mandatory subject of bargaining.

(&onzales_Union H gh School District (1985) PERB Deci sion

No. 480, p. 45; _Conmpton Community College District (1989) PERB

Deci sion No. 728, p. 56.) The Board has found that the
disirict's categorical refusal to negotiate released tine is a
vi ol ation of the Educational Enploynment Relations Act section
3543. 5(c) because rel eased tine Ls a subject within the scope of

representation. (Sierra_Joint _Community_College District, supra.

PERB Deci sion No. 179.)
| Based upon the above, it is clear that because released tine

is a subject within the scope of representation, neither party

may refuse to negotiate this issue. However, there is no

all egation that PECG refused to negotiate this issue. Because

there is no allegation that PECG refused to bargain the issue of

rel eased tinme, the charge fails to state a prima facie case that

PECG failed to bargain in good faith under this per se theory.
The Board has also found a per se violation of the duty to

negotiéte where a party insists to inpasse on a non-nandatory

subj ect of bargaining as a condition of settlenment of mandatory

subj ects of bargai ni ng. (Lake El sinore _School District (1986)

PERB Decision No. 603.) 1In the present case, DPA alleges that
PECG insisted on negotiating and reachi ng agreenent regarding the
i ssue of ground rules/released time before it would negotiate
substantive issues. The issue of released tine, however, is a

mandat ory subj ect of bargaining. (Los_ Rios Community Coll ege

District (Barth) (1991) PERB Decision No. 867, warning letter,




p. 2; (onzales Union H gh School Distrigt (1985) PERB Deci sion
‘No. 480, p. 45.) Because the issue of released ti rre s a

mandat ory subject of bargaining, PECG s insistence upon

negoti ations on that issue does not constitute a per se violation
of the duty to bargain in good faith.

Based upon all of the above, the Board finds that the charge
fails to state a prinma facie case of a failure to bargain in good
faith under a per se theory.

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CO 127-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Shank and Carlyle joined in this Decision.



STATE Of CALIFORNIA i PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 18th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

July 9, 1991

M Jeffrey Fine

Deputy Chief Counse

Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration
Legal Division

1515 "S" Street

North Buil ding, Suite 400

Sacranmento, CA 94244

Re: State of Callfornla_(Departnent of Personnel Administration)

v. Professional Engineers_in California Governnent
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 127-S

DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Fine:

On June 4, 1991, you filed a charge in which you alleged that the
Prof essi onal Engineers in California Governnent (PECG has

viol ated section 3519.5(c) of the Governnent Code (the Dills
Act). Specifically, you allege that PECG has failed to bargain
in good faith by refusing to bargain substantive issues until
agreenent has been reached on ground rules in violation of the
Dills Act.

| indicated to you in nmy attached letter dated June 26, 1991,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factual

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge accordingly. "~ You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to July 5, 1991, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| have not received either a request for w thdrawal .or an anmended
char ge. | am therefore dismssing the charge based on the facts
and reasons contained in ny June 26, 1991 letter.

Right to_ Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ations, you

may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Code of Regulations, title
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8, section 32635(a)). To be tinmely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal must be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
|ater than the last date set for filing (California Code of

Regul ations, title 8, section 32135). Code of G vil Procedure
section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32635(b)).

Servj ce

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Code of Regul ations,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal |y delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
pai d and properly addressed.

Extensjon_of Tipme

A request for an extension of time in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nmust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tinme required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 32132).
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Einal Date
If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

JOHAHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnment



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Headquarters Office
1031 8% gireet
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3088

June 26, 1991

M Jeffrey Fine

Deputy Chi ef Counse

Depart nent of Personnel Adm nistration
Legal Division

1515 "S" Street

North Building, Suite 400

Sacranmento, CA 94244

Re: State of California_(Departnent of Persopnel Adminjstration)
v. Professional Engineers in California Government
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CO 127-S
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Fi ne:

On June 4, 1991, you filed a charge in which you alleged that the
Prof essi onal Engineers in California Governnent (PECG has

viol ated section 3519.5(c) of the Governnent Code (the Dills
Act). Specifically, you allege that PECG has failed to bargain
in good faith by refusing to bargain substantive issues until
agreenent has been reached on ground rules in violation of the
Dills Act.

On June 19,. 1991, you filed a First Amended Charge alleging that
PECG has failed to bargain in good faith by conditioning
substantive discussions on a resolution of ground rules. MW
investigation revealed the follow ng facts.

PECG is the exclusive negotiating agent for enployees in
Bargaining Unit 9. PECG and the State of California (Departnent
of Personnel Admi nistration) (hereinafter State or DPA) are
currently parties to a collective bargaining agreenent which
expires on June 30, 1991. On May 20, 1991, PECG and the State net
to negotiate ground rules for a successor agreenent. The parties
did not reach agreenent on ground rules.

The State negotiator offered to neet with PECG in the absence of
ground rules on May 28, 1991 through June 1, 1991. The State
negotiator did not offer State paid release tine. However, the
State negotiator offered PECG representatives union |eave,
vacation |eave or CTO for bargaining during the normal workday,
or to begin bargaining at 5:30 p.m each day begi nning Tuesday,
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May 28, 1991 through Friday, My 31, 1991 and on Saturday, June
1, 1991, beginning at 10:00 am wth no stated ending tine.
PECG s negotiator refused to neet between May 28, 1991 t hrough
May 31, 1991. However, by letter, he requested that the parties
meet on June 1, 1991, to conclude negotiations on ground rul es.

PECG and the State nmet on-June 1, 1991. During this neeting the
State negotiator stated that if the parties were unable to reach
agreenent on ground rules, the State was prepared to present
approxi mtely twenty substantive proposals to PECG The State
negotiator further stated that he was willing to continue to

di scuss ground rules as well. PECG s negotiator stated he would
not agree to begin negotiations on substantive issues unless the
parti es reached agreenent on ground rul es.

Just prior to a caucus at 11:05 a.m, the State negotiator once
again offered to negotiate substantive issues with or wthout
ground rul es. PECG s negotiator again stated he wanted to

di scuss ground rules. The State's negotiator stated "we don't
believe that the conditioning of reaching agreenent on ground
rules is conducive to full bargaining.” The State negoti ator
again requested PECG s negotiator to reconsider accepting the
State's proposals that were prepared for June 1, 1991.

The parties reconvened at 11:55 a.m and continued to discuss
ground rules. The differences centered on the nunber of
bar gai ni ng team nenbers on State release tine. The State had
proposed four, the Union requested five. The State negoti ator
again offered to present proposals to PECG whether or not ground
rules were agreed upon. PECG S negotiator stated "no proposals,
we are here to try to resolve ground rules, we will continue to
di scuss ground rules."” The State negotiator again asked PECG s
negotiator if he was refusing to negotiate with the State and was
he conditioning negotiations of proposals with reaching prior
agreenent on ground rules. PECG s negotiator stated "we'l

di scuss ground rules.”

The norning session ended at 12:15 p.m and reconvened at

1:55 p.m The parties continued to discuss ground rules unti

2:10 p.m when a caucus was called by the State. Just before the
caucus, the State negotiator proposed four team nmenbers on

rel ease tinme and an "expert" who would have rel ease tinme upon

nmut ual agreenent. At 2:58 p.m a PECG representative wanted to
know when the State negotiators would return. At 3:02 p.m

PECG s negotiator stated they had to |leave at 3:15 p.m to catch
a plane. The parties reconvened at 3:05 p.m During this
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di scussion, PECG s negotiator again stated "we have a pl ane
problem™"™ The State negotiator stated "we are prepared to
present proposals until at least 5:00 p.m today and we are
prepared to bargain into the evening." C

The State negotiator again asked PECG s negotiator "are you

condi tioning negotiating of proposals w thout reaching agreenent
on ground rules?" PECG s negotiator stated "we are out of tine."
He al so stated two nenbers had to catch planes. The State
negotiator stated we are prepared to neet with the bal ance of
your team into the evening. PECG s negotiator stated "staying
until 5:00 p.m 1is not an option.™

The State negotiator offered to meet on Monday, June 3, 1991 at
5:30 p.m or during the day and into the evening. PECG r equest ed
a caucus at 3:20 p.m A PECG team nenber inforned the State
negoti ator that PECG was |leaving. At the State negotiator's
request, the parties reconvened at 3:22 p.m to determ ne where
the differences were in positions on ground rules.

The State negotiator offered June 3, June 5, June 6, June 7 and
June 9, 1991 as possible dates for negotiations. PECG s

negoti ator said he would neet on Wednesday, June 5, 1991 at
10:00 a.m at PECG s offices in Sacranmento, California.

The State negotiator again offered to bargain with the renaining
PECG team nenbers into the evening of June 1, 1991. The State
negoti ator stated "we have been prepared to present approximtely

twenty substantive proposals w thout ground rules. "Are you
prepared to continue bargai ning today?" PECG s negoti ator
responded by saying "let's discuss that Monday." Bargai ning

ended at 3:26 p.m

On June 5, 1991, the parties net and exchanged materials
regardi ng issues other than ground rules and agreed to discuss
i ssues of nutual interest. However, the parties did not
negoti ate because PECG s full bargaining teamwas not present.

On June 12, 1991, the parties nmet and PECG s negoti ator,

M. Bruce Bl anning, indicated that as the State has refused
State-paid release tinme for bargaining team nenbers, he could not
bargain. M. Blanning gave State negotiator, M. Arnie Beck, a
letter indicating a nunber of alternatives to resolve the ground
rules issue. One of the alternatives was to use the services of
a nediator. M. Beck contacted the State Mediation and
Conciliation Services and arranged for the services of Dave Ruiz
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as a nediator. A nediation session was scheduled by M. Ruiz for
June 19, 1991. The parties net on June 19, 1991 and reached
agreenent on ground rul es.

Based on the allegations set forth above, | do not find that you
have established a prima facie violation of the Dills Act.

The Public Enploynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) utilizes
either the "per se" or "totality of the conduct"” test to
ascertain whether a party's negotiating conduct constitutes an
unfair practice, depending on the specific conduct involved and
the effect of such conduct on the negotiating process. St ockt on
Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.

Charging Party has failed to establish that the conduct by PECG
constitutes an unfair practice. Charging Party asserts that
Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Deci sion No. 143,
supports its position that conditioning negotiation of
substantive issues on agreenent on ground rules is an unfair
practi ce.

However, the facts in Stockton Unified School District, supra,
are distinguishable fromthe facts presented in this unfair
practice charge. In Stockton Unified, supra, the District's
new y appoi nted negotiator reneged on an agreenent for ground

rul es, which was reached between the enpl oyee organi zation and
the negotiator's predecessor. In addition to reneging on

previ ously agreed upon ground rules, the District also engaged in
a course of conduct, which the Board found to be an unfair [|abor
practice. As stated by one of the two Board nenbers in Stockton
Unified School District, supra.

. condi tioni ng negotiation of substantive
i ssues on agreenent on ground rules was a

part of a total course of conduct which taken
toget her establishes a violation of section
3543.5(c), it is not necessary to decide here
whether it constituted a per se violation.

The second Board nenber considered conditioning negotiation of
substantive issues on agreenent on ground rules as evidence of
failing to bargaining in good faith, but did not find it to be a
per se violation. Thus, conditioning negotiation of substantive
I ssues on agreenent on ground rules is not a per. se violation and
there is no prima facie case under that theory.
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In addition, Charging Party has failed to denonstrate any facts
here that the actions by PECG were part of a total course of

unl awful conduct. The parties had only nmet for a short period of
time when this unfair practice charge was filed. During the
June 5, 1991 neeting, the parties exchanged materials and agreed
to discuss issues of mutual interest, but did not negotiate
because PECG did not have its full bargaining team present.
During the June 12, 1991 neeting, PECG proposed severa
alternatives to resolve the ground rules issue. One of the
alternatives: to use a nediator; was chosen. M. Beck contacted
the State Mediation and Conciliation Services and arranged for
M. Ruiz to nediate the issues of ground rules. A nediation
session was scheduled by M. Ruiz for June 19, 1991. The parties
met on June 19 and reached agreenent on ground rul es.

The conduct by PECG in this case does not rise to the sane |evel
of totality of conduct as found in Stockton, supra, to be an
unfair practice. Therefore, Charging Party has failed to
denonstrate that PECG has violated section 3519.5(c) of the Dills
Act .

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anmend the charge
accordingly. The anmended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled Eirst_ Anended
Charge. contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to make,
and must be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nmust be filed with PERB. If 1 do
not receive an anmended charge or w thdrawal from you before
July 5, 1991, 1| shall dismss your charge. |If you have any

guestions, please call nme at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

M chael E. Gash
Regi onal Attorney



